

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

-----X

**Civil Action No. 1:17-cv-7389**

**CHAMPIONS LEAGUE, INC. AND  
CHAMPIONS LEAGUE PARTNERS, INC.,**

**Plaintiffs,**

**vs.**

**BIG3 BASKETBALL, LLC,**

**Defendant.**

-----X

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO  
DISMISS PLAINTIFFS' COMPLAINT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**INTRODUCTION**.....1

**PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND**.....3

**STATEMENT OF FACTS**.....3

**LEGAL STANDARD**.....6

**ARGUMENT**.....7

**A. Plaintiffs Fail to State a Claim for Tortious Interference with Existing Contract**....7

**B. Plaintiffs Fail to State a Claim for Promissory Estoppel**.....9

**C. Plaintiffs Fail to State a Claim for Breach of Contract**.....12

**D. Plaintiffs Fail to State a Claim for Misappropriation of Proprietary Information**...14

**1. Plaintiffs fail to identify what trade secrets are at issue**.....15

**2. None of the information alleged by Plaintiffs constitute a trade secret**.....15

**3. The Complaint fails to sufficiently allege that the Big3 engaged in acts  
    constituting misappropriation**.....17

**E. Plaintiffs Fail to State a Claim for Fraud/Fraud in the Inducement**.....18

**F. Plaintiffs’ Unjust Enrichment Claim Fails Because it is Duplicative of the Breach of  
Contract Claim**.....19

**G. Plaintiffs Fail to State a Claim for Unfair  
Competition**.....21

**CONCLUSION**.....22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Pages</b>
<i>Abe’s Rooms, Inc. v. Space Hunters, Inc.</i> , 833 N.Y.S.2d 138 (N.Y.A.D. 2 Dept., 2007).....	21
<i>AIM Int’l Trading, L.L.C. v. Valcucine S.p.A.</i> , No. 02 CIV. 1363 (PKL), 2003 WL 21203503 (S.D.N.Y. May 22, 2003).....	8
<i>Alexander Interactive, Inc. v. Leisure Pro Ltd.</i> , 2014 WL 4651942.....	15
<i>Anacomp Inc. v. Shell Knob Services, Inc.</i> , 1994 WL 9681 (S.D.N.Y. 1994).....	16
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	7
<i>Ashland Management, Inc. v. Janien</i> , 624 N.E.2d 1007 (N.Y. 1993).....	16
<i>BanxCorp v. Costco Wholesale Corp.</i> , 723 F.Supp.2d 596 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	21
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	7
<i>Bergin v. Century 21 Real Estate Corp.</i> , No. 98 CIV. 8075 (JGK), 2000 WL 223833.....	12
<i>Bilinski v. Keith Haring Foundation, Inc.</i> , 96 F.Supp.3d 35 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	21
<i>Blank v. Pollack</i> , 916 F.Supp. 165 (N.D.N.Y. 1996).....	16
<i>Borsack v. Chalk &amp; Vermilion Fine Arts, Ltd.</i> , 974 F.Supp. 293 (S.D.N.Y. 1997).....	14
<i>City of Syracuse v. R.A.C. Holding, Inc.</i> , 685 N.Y.S.2d 381 (N.Y.A.D. 4 Dept., 1999).....	20
<i>Corsello v. Verizon New York, Inc.</i> , 967 N.E.2d 1177 (N.Y. 2012) .....	19
<i>Darby Trading, Inc. v. Shell Int’l Trading &amp; Shipping Co.</i> , 568 F.Supp.2d 329 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	13
<i>DoubleClick, Inc. v. Henderson</i> , 1997 WL 731413.....	14
<i>Falconwood Corp. v. In-Touch Technologies, Ltd.</i> , 642 N.Y.S.2d 869 (N.Y.A.D. 1 Dept., 1996).....	17, 18

<i>Ferring B.V. v. Allergan, Inc.</i> , 4 F.Supp.3d 612 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	14
<i>Fleet Bank v. Pine Knoll Corp.</i> , 736 N.Y.S.2d 737 (N.Y.A.D. 3d Sept., 2002).....	9
<i>Fleurimond v. N.Y. Univ.</i> , 722 F.Supp.2d 352 (E.D.N.Y. 2010).....	7
<i>Geritrex Corp. v. Dermarite Industries, LLC</i> , 910 F.Supp.955 (S.D.N.Y. 1996).....	17
<i>In re Livent, Inc. Noteholders Sec. Litig.</i> , 151 F.Supp.2d 371 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	6
<i>Kilgore v. Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC</i> , 89 F.Supp.3d 526 (E.D.N.Y. 2015).....	10
<i>Knight Securities L.P. v. Fiduciary Trust Co.</i> , 774 N.Y.S.2d 488 (N.Y.A.D. 1 Dept., 2004).....	9, 11
<i>Lehman v. Dow Jones &amp; Co., Inc.</i> , 783 F.2d 285 (2nd Cir. 1986).....	16
<i>LoPresti v. Massachusetts Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 820 N.Y.S.2d 275 (N.Y.A.D. 2 Dept., 2006).....	21
<i>Nyahsa Service, Inc. v. Recco Home Care Services, Inc.</i> , 36 N.Y.S.3d 270 (N.Y.A.D. 3 Dept., 2016).....	20
<i>O &amp; G Carriers, Inc. v. Smith</i> , 799 F.Supp. 1528 (S.D.N.Y. 1992).....	7, 18-19
<i>PanAm Corp. v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 175 B.R. 438 (S.D.N.Y. 1994).....	10
<i>PaySys International, Inc. v. Atos Se</i> , 2016 WL 7116132.....	14, 15
<i>Prime Mover Capital Partners L.P. v. Elixir Gaming Techs., Inc.</i> 898 F.Supp.2d 673 (S.D.N.Y. 2012), <i>aff'd</i> , 548 F.App'x 16 (2nd Cir. 2013).....	20
<i>Q-Co Industries, Inc. v. Hoffman</i> , 625 F.Supp.608 (S.D.N.Y. 1985).....	16
<i>Ressler v. Liz Claiborne, Inc.</i> , 75 F.Supp.2d 43 (E.D.N.Y. 1998), <i>aff'd sub nom. Fishbaum v. Liz Claiborne, Inc.</i> , 189 F.3d 460 (2nd Cir. 1999).....	18
<i>Rombach v. Chang</i> , 355 F.3d 164 (2nd Cir. 2004).....	7
<i>Schroeder v. Pinterest, Inc.</i> , 133 A.D.3d 12 (N.Y. App. Div. 2015).....	9, 11

<i>Thomas v. UBS AG</i> , 706 F.3d 846 (7th Cir. 2013).....	20
<i>Town of Wallkill v. Rosenstein</i> , 837 N.Y.S.2d 212 (N.Y.A.D. 2 Dept., 2007).....	19
<i>White Plains Coat and Apron Co., Inc. v. Cintas Corp.</i> , 8 NY3d 422 (2007).....	8
<i>Zeising v. Kelly</i> , 152 F.Supp.2d 335 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	13

<b>Federal Rules of Civil Procedure</b>	<b>Pages</b>
FRCP 12.....	6
FRCP 9.....	7, 18
